## **NOVEMBER 15, 2024 HEARINGS**

#### SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

55458 SJ PLASTERING AND STUCCO LLC \$1,100.00

55457 IBERVILLE GLASS, INC. \$1,000.00

\$2,300.00 56303 MIGUEL RAMIREZ DBA - DELIMA CONTRACTING, LLC

56327 GARDNER PLUMBING, LLC \$10,500 reduced to \$5,200 if licensed within 90 days and no

further violations for 3 years

\$5,500.00 18224 JAMES W. HENDERSON, JR.

21391 HODKIN MASONRY CONSTRUCTION, LLC \$800.00 reduced to \$400.00 if no further

violations for 2 years

24733 BRITTENUM CONSTRUCTION, INC. \$25,000.00 reduced to \$15,000.00 if no further

violations for 3 years

56181 TNW PROPERTIES, LLC DBA - COMMERCIAL DRYWALL CORPORATION \$1,300.00 Revoke license; suspend revocation until June 27, 2025, at 25059 BACKUS CONCRETE, LLC the time of renewal

43298 ANY TIME CONCRETE CUTTING LLC DBA - ANY CONCRETE CUTTING license; suspend revocation until June 27, 2025, at the time of renewal

Revoke

### BEFORE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

PETITIONER

VS.

ID # 55981

JIMMY PERRY, D/B/A PERRY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC LEXA, AR

RESPONDENT

#### FINDINGS OF FACT, **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER**

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Contractors Licensing Board on November 15, 2024, at the Boards offices at 4100 Richards Road, North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, JIMMY PERRY, d/b/a PERRY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC was properly notified and did not appear. The Board was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Dewey Watson served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

1. JIMMY PERRY, d/b/a PERRY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC has undertaken the position of contractor as defined in Section 17-25-101 (Act 150 of 1965 as amended) and Section 17-25-401 (Act 162 of 1987 as amended), Demo in Marvell, AR.

2. JIMMY PERRY, d/b/a PERRY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC is not licensed by the

Contractors Licensing Board.

3. JIMMY PERRY, d/b/a PERRY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC has failed to obtain a

\$10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond prior to commencing work as a contractor.

4. JIMMY PERRY, d/b/a PERRY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC entered into a contract with the Marvell Elaine School District to perform a demolition project for \$117,081. He did not have a commercial license that would allow him to perform this project.

## CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

JIMMY PERRY, d/b/a PERRY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-103, Act 150 of 1965, as amended. (See Act 180 of 1985.)

JIMMY PERRY, d/b/a PERRY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-408 for failing to comply with the bonding requirements as set out in Section 17-25-404. (See Act 162 of 1987.)

#### ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that JIMMY PERRY, d/b/a PERRY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$3,512 for violation of Act 150; \$5,854 for violaton of Act 162 as amended for a total of \$9,366.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order. The Board also issued a cease and desist order against JIMMY PERRY, d/b/a PERRY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$3,512 for violation of Act 150; \$5,854 for violaton of Act 162 as amended. JIMMY PERRY, d/b/a PERRY CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$3,512 for violation of Act 150; \$5,854 for violation of Act 162 as amended should refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in the amount of \$50,000.00 or more prior to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a

\$10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 25-15-212.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 15th day of November, 2024.

CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

James D. Lawson

Administrator

# BEFORE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD STATE OF ARKANSAS

ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

**PETITIONER** 

vs.

ID # 56301

EVCO CONTRACTING, LLC MOUNT PLEASANT, TX

RESPONDENT

#### FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Contractors Licensing Board on November 15, 2024, at the Boards offices at 4100 Richards Road, North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, EVCO CONTRACTING, LLC was properly notified and did not appear. The Board was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Dewey Watson served as Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusion of law.

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

1. EVCO CONTRACTING, LLC has undertaken the position of contractor as defined in Section 17-25-101 (Act 150 of 1965 as amended) and Section 17-25-401 (Act 162 of 1987 as amended), RV Park in North Little Rock, AR.

2. EVCO CONTRACTING, LLC is not licensed by the Contractors Licensing Board.

3. EVCO CONTRACTING, LLC has failed to obtain a \$10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond prior to commencing work as a contractor.

4. EVCO CONTRACTING, LLC entered into a contract to perform a commercial project in the amount of \$1,800,000. The contractor did not complete the project. The owner of the project later discovered that EVCO CONTRACTING, LLC had provided false references for the project and was unqualifed to perform the work. There were 14 days of activity on the project.

#### **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

EVCO CONTRACTING, LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-103, Act 150 of 1965, as amended. (See Act 180 of 1985.)

EVCO CONTRACTING, LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-408 for failing to comply with the bonding requirements as set out in Section 17-25-404. (See Act 162 of 1987.)

#### ORDER

The Board voted unanimously that EVCO CONTRACTING, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$5,600 for violation of Act 150; \$90,000 for violaton of act 162 as amended for a total of \$95,600.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order. The Board further issued a cease and desist against EVCO CONTRACTING, LLC. EVCO CONTRACTING, LLC should refrain from bidding on or performing work on any projects in the amount of \$50,000.00 or more prior to being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a \$10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 25-15-212.

# DONE AND SO ORDERED this 15th day of November, 2024.

CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

James D. Lawson Administrator

# BEFORE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD STATE OF ARKANSAS

# ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

**PETITIONER** 

VS.

ID # 19897

R L JACKSON'S CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LLC JONESBORO, AR

RESPONDENT

# NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

The Hearing involving you or your organization on November 15, 2024 with the Contractors Licensing Board, State of Arkansas has been continued until January 24, 2025. The hearing will be held at 9:00 a.m. at the office of the Contractors Licensing Board, at 4100 Richards Road, North Little Rock, AR at which time evidence will be presented as to a possible violation of Act 150 of 1965 as amended as so stated in original hearing notice dated October 10, 2024.

Failure to respond to this notice will result in the evidence being presented and a decision being rendered by the Contractors Licensing Board.

You have the right to appear and present evidence on your behalf. If you desire to appear please notify James D. Lawson at 501-372-4661 five (5) days prior to Hearing.

ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD

 $\mathsf{Rv}^{-}$ 

James D. Lawson

Administrator

Dated: November 15, 2024